company because it is included in the
consolidated cash flow statement. Cash flows
from operating activities are calculated whereby
major classes of gross cash receipts and gross
cash payments are disclosed.

Cash flows from investing activities comprise
payments in connection with the purchase and
sale of intangible assets, property, plant and
equipment as well as financial assets and
deposits with credit institutions.

Cash flows from financing activities comprise
changes in the size or composition of Tryg’s
share capital and related costs as well as the
raising of loans, repayments of interest-bearing
debt and the payment of dividends.
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and
demand deposits.

Other
The amounts in the report are disclosed in
whole numbers of DKKm, unless otherwise
stated. The amounts have been rounded and
consequently the sum of the rounded amounts
and totals may differ slightly.

Financial statements - Contents

 Notes

Annual report 2023 | Tryg A/S |  173

DKKm

32 Transition to IFRS 9 & IFRS 17 at 1 January 2023

01.01.23 31.12.22

Changes opening balance 01.01.23 related to IFRS 17 and
IFRS 9

IFRS 17 &
IFRS 9 Change

IFRS 4 &
IAS 39

Assets

Total other financial investment assets 70,810 424 70,386

Of which held at fair value through profit or loss 70,616 424 70,192

Of which held at amortised cost 194 0 194

Assets from reinsurance contracts 2,823 971 1,851

Reinsurers' share of premium provisions 264

Reinsurers' share of claims provisions 1,587

Receivables from policyholders 0 -1,621 1,621

Receivables from insurance enterprises 0 -498 498

Cash at banks and in hand (amortised cost) 2,660 -2 2,662

Other asset positions 37,095 1 37,094

Total assets 113,387 -726 114,113

Equity and liabilities

Equity 42,502 -2 42,504

Subordinated loan capital (amortised cost) 4,154 0 4,154

Total provisions for insurance contracts 49,063 292 48,770

Premium provisions 7,700

Claims provisions 39,227

Provisions for bonuses and premium discounts 1,843

Debt relating to direct insurance -896 896

Debt relating to reinsurance -123 123

Amounts owed to credit institutions (amortised cost) 1,305 0 1,305

Debt relating to  repos (amortised cost) 4,287 0 4,287

Derivative financial instruments (FVTPL) 2,398 0 2,398

Other liability positions 9,678 3 9,676

Total equity and liabilities 113,387 -726 114,113

DKKm

32 Transition to IFRS 9 & IFRS 17 at 1 January 2023 (Continued)

Change in income statement due to IFRS 17 31.12.22 31.12.22

IFRS 17 &
IFRS 9 Change

IFRS 4 &
IAS 39

Gross premiums written 34,658

Change in premium provisions 157

Insurance revenue a) 38,365 3,551 34,814

Insurance technical interest, net of reinsurance -152 152

Claims paid -22,046

Change in claims provisions -361

Bonus and premium discounts -877

Acquisition costs and administration expenses -4,783

Insurance service expenses a) -32,156 -4,090 -28,067

Ceded insurance premiums -1,673

Change in reinsurers' share of premium provisions -3

Reinsurance cover received 399

Change in the reinsurers' share of claims provisions 325

Reinsurance commissions and profit participation from
reinsurers 229

Net expense from reinsurance contracts -576 146 -723

Insurance service result/Technical result 5,636 -542 6,177

Financial statements - Contents

 Notes

Annual report 2023 | Tryg A/S |  174

a) The reclassification of DKK 3,551m refers to Insurance revenue and Gross claims relating to Claims provisions from
the Trygg-Hansa and Codan Norway acquisition. Incurred claims are now presented as Insurance revenue instead of
Claims. Please refer to note 31 Accounting policy section Acquired portfolios.

DKKm

32 Transition to IFRS 9 & IFRS 17 at 1 January 2023 (Continued)

Change in income statement due to IFRS 17 31.12.22 31.12.22

IFRS 17 &
IFRS 9 Change

IFRS 4 &
IAS 39

Investment activities

Profit/loss from associates -19 0 -19

Income from investment property 48 0 48

Interest income and dividends 918 0 918

Value adjustments -3,675 -2,763 -913

Interest expenses -154 0 -154

Administration expenses in connection with investment
activities -145 0 -145

Investment return -3,028 -2,763 -265

Return on insurance provisions 0 928 -928

Net finance income from reinsurance contracts 2,621 2,621 0

Net finance expenses from insurance contracts -34 -34 0

Total investment return -441 751 -1,193

Other income 150 0 150

Other costs -2,293 -209 -2,083

Profit/loss before tax 3,051 0 3,051

Tax -804 0 -804

Profit/loss on continuing business 2,247 0 2,247

Profit/loss on discontinued and divested business 0 0 0

Profit/loss for the year 2,247 0 2,247

Financial assets and liabilities
Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

The following table shows the original measurement categories with IAS 39 and the new
measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities as
at 1 January 2023.

DKKm

32 Transition to IFRS 9 & IFRS 17 at 1 January 2023 (Continued)

Original
classification under

IAS 39
New classification

under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS
39

New
carrying
amount

under
IFRS 9

Financial assets

Equity investments FVTPL FVTPL (mandatory) 4,647 4,647